
  

March 14, 2024 
 
Justin Tallo 
Clinton North Development Corporation 
113 North Clinton Avenue 
Rochester, New York 14604 
 
Re: Site Management 

Periodic Review Report 2023 
113 – 117 Clinton North 
Site No: C828195 
Rochester (C), Monroe (C) 

 
Dear Mr. Tallo: 
 
The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) and New 
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) has completed a review of the Periodic 
Review Report (PRR) and IC/EC Certification dated May 15, 2023, and revised June 
19, 2023, for following period: December 27, 2021, through April 15, 2023. The 113 – 
117 Clinton North site (Site) is in the City of Rochester, Monroe County. 
 
Based on the information presented in the PRR and information collected during a site 
visit conducted by the Department and NYSDOH on June 28, 2023, the Department is 
requesting the submittal of a Corrective Measures Work Plan (CMWP) for review and 
approval by the Department and NYSDOH. The CMWP will provide procedures and 
methods for correcting the deficiencies and issued presented below as well as bring the 
Site into compliance with the Site’s Site Management Plan and Certificate of 
Completion. The Department requests that the CMWP is submitted within 45-days of 
the date of this letter. 
 
As previously stated in the Department’s letter dated April 14, 2023, conditionally 
approving the Corrective Measures Plan dated March 27, 2023 “Work completed 
without a Department approved work plan is subject to change and is at the Brownfield 
Cleanup Program (BCP) Applicant’s own risk. It must be noted that failure to comply 
with the Site’s SMP and the Department’s approved work plans could be viewed as 
grounds for the revocation of the Certificate of Completion (COC). 
 
The Department has the following comments and concerns based on a Site visit 
conducted June 28, 2023. 
 

1) Based on observations made during the Site visit the Department is concerned 
with the integrity of the installed plywood cover over the angular shaped sump 



and the associated seal. The Department prefers an impervious and rigid cover 
such as plexiglass, metal, etc. versus the painted plywood which can rot, 
deteriorate over time, flex, and is not impervious. 
 

2) As indicated in the Department’s April 14, 2023, “the plywood sump cover will 
need to be inspected and evaluated annually to determine the integrity of the 
sump cover and seal. Routine maintenance of the sump cover and seal will need 
to be completed and the Site’s Site Management Plan (SMP) will need to be 
updated to reflect the modifications at the Site. The updated SMP will be 
submitted to the Department for review and approval.” To date, the Department 
has not received a proposed update for the SMP. The updated SMP will be 
submitted at the same time as the PRR documenting the implementation of the 
CMWP. 
 

3) In Section 4.0, Corrective Measures Plan dated March 27, 2023, the document 
presents details on NC-SUMP-01 corrective measures implemented. NC-SUMP-
01 is described as being sealed with plexiglass and clear silicone sealant. See 
attached photograph. During the Department’s Site visit on June 28, 2023, NC-
SUMP-01 was discovered to have the plexiglass and sealant removed and 
replaced with original sump pump cover. See attached photograph. NC-SUMP-
01 must be repaired. In addition to the repair, the Department is requesting that 
proper signage is placed to prevent the removal of the sump pump cover in the 
future and must also include contact information in the event that the sump cover 
becomes damaged/altered or the sump cover must be removed. 

 
4) In Section 4.0, Corrective Measures Plan dated March 27, 2023, the document 

presents the details on NC-SUMP-02 corrective measures implemented. The 
document stated that NC-SUMP-02 was sealed with painted plywood with 
caulk/spray foam sealant around the edges. During the Department’s Site visit, 
the plywood was found to be not properly sealed and sealing material peeling 
away from the edges. See attached photographs. 
 

5) The Department requests after implementation the corrective measures for NC-
SUMP-01 and NC-SUMP-02, an indoor air sampling event will be completed. 
Details associated with the indoor sampling event such as but not limited to, 
analytical methodology, sample locations, figures will be presented in the CMWP. 
The preliminary indoor air data will be provided to the Department and NYSDOH 
upon receipt. The indoor air data will have a DUSR completed, and all supporting 
documentation will be provided in the PRR documenting the implementation of 
the corrective measures. Based on the indoor air sampling data, additional 
corrective measures may need to be taken such as upgrading the fan. 
 

6) During the Site visit the Department and NYSDOH observed large holes in the 
ceiling in a major portion of the basement. The holes must be repaired to mitigate 
the potential for contaminated basement air going to the occupied upper floors. 
 



7) The Department and NYSDOH observed that the walls of the basement appear 
to be porous and additional measures need to be taken to mitigate the potential 
for impacted soil vapor entering the basement. The hallway seemed to have 
numerous items stored and those items should be moved/cleaned out so that a 
thorough inspection can be completed. Such measures could be sealing the 
walls and floors, sealing all cracks and other perforations. 
 

8) The Department understands that within 14-days of the date of this letter a 
detailed schedule outlining the corrective measures timeline will be submitted to 
the Department and the NYSDOH for review and approval. 
 

9) The Department must be notified with a minimum of a 7-day advance notice for 
any field work to be conduct on-site as per the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement so 
that Department oversight can be provided. The notification must include an 
anticipated start day and time for the site’s field work. 

 
If your technical team have any questions or concerns regarding this letter or need 
further assistance with the Site, please feel free to contact me at (585) 226-5349 or via 
e-mail Joshua.Ramsey@dec.ny.gov. If your legal team has any questions or concerns 
regarding this letter or needs further assistance with the Site, please feel free to contact 
Michael Murphy at (518) 402-8564 or via e-mail at Michael.Murphy1@dec.ny.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Joshua J. Ramsey 
Project Manager 
 
ec: 
Dan Noll (LaBella) 
Alex Brett (LaBella) 
Tom Walsh (The West Firm, PLLC) 
Justin Deming (NYSDOH) 
Angela Martin (NYSDOH) 
Michael Murphy (NYSDEC) 
David Pratt (NYSDEC) 
Charlotte Theobald (NYSDEC) 
 

mailto:Joshua.Ramsey@dec.ny.gov
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1.0 INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

LaBella Associates, D.P.C. (LaBella) is pleased to submit this Periodic Review Report on behalf of 

Clinton North Development Corporation for the 113-117 Clinton North Site located at 113-117 North 

Clinton Avenue, City of Rochester, Monroe County, New York (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”).  

The site is enrolled in the New York State (NYS) Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP), (Site Code 

C828195).  A site Location Map is included as Figure 1.  LaBella was retained by Clinton North 

Development Corporation to assist with the monitoring and reporting requirements in accordance 

with the Site Management Plan (SMP). 

 

1.1 Site Description 

The site is located in Rochester, Monroe County, New York and is identified as Section 106.79 Block 

1 and Lot 30 on the Monroe County Tax Map (see Figure 2). The site is an approximately 0.11± acre 

area and is bounded by Andrews Street to the north, the Former Silver Cleaners property 

(#C828186) to the northeast, the Clinton Avenue Learning Center on North Clinton Avenue to the 

south, North Clinton Avenue to the east, and Our Lady of Victory/St. Joseph Church and various 

commercial properties to the west (see Figure 2 – Site Layout Map).  

 

The Site consists of the following: a 5-story residential hotel (boarding house), a mini-mart and a 

barbershop. The Site is zoned commercial, and is currently a multi-tenant property. 

 

1.2 Site Background 

The Site appears to have been first developed prior to 1875. Historical mapping indicates that the 

Site was developed with an apparent residential dwelling and a separate commercial structure from 

at least 1875 until the 1910s or 1920s. The current five-story, 21,317-sq. ft. building with a full 

basement appears to have been constructed in the mid-1920s. The Site Building appears to have 

been utilized as a boarding house with several small commercial businesses operating on the first 

floor from the mid-1920s to the present day. These businesses have varied since first construction 

but appear to have included: a jewelry store; pharmacy; shoe store; liquor store; book store; men’s 

clothing store; and hair salon. 

 

LaBella’s Phase I ESA dated August 2015, identified the northern adjacent property, addressed as 

245 Andrews Street, was occupied by Silvers Cleaners (a dry cleaning facility) from approximately 

1946 until approximately 2011, and that eastern adjoining vacant asphalt parking lot, addressed as 

159-169 Pleasant Street, was historically utilized as a gasoline filling station (Mid City Service 

Station) from at least 1935 to at least 1955. Based on the long-term historical use of the northern 

adjacent property at a dry cleaner and gasoline filling station and the known petroleum and PCE 

contamination present at that property, LaBella identified a Recognized Environmental Conditional 

(REC) associated with the northern adjacent property and potential impacts to the Site from 

contamination originating from the northern adjacent property. The 245 Andrews Street property, 

once occupied by Silver Cleaners and the gasoline station, are listed under NYSDEC Inactive 

Hazardous Waste Disposal Site (IHWDS) #828186 and NYSDEC BCP #C828186. According to the 

NYSDEC listing, soil sample analytical results indicated exceedances of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 

and petroleum related compounds in the groundwater and soil at the property. 

 

In November 2015 the NYSDEC conducted a soil vapor intrusion study at 113-117 North Clinton 

Avenue (i.e., the BCP Site) due to the contamination at the northern adjacent property. The NYSDEC 

collected two (2) collocated sub-slab and indoor air samples which indicated that PCE (the dry-

cleaning chemical identified in groundwater at the northern adjacent property) was detected in the 
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samples at the Site at levels that warrant the mitigation of SVI impacts as directed by the NYSDOH. 

At the same time as the SVI testing was completed, the NYSDEC collected a groundwater sample 

from the Sump located on the southern portion of the Site and submitted the sample for analysis of 

VOCs. No VOCs were detected above laboratory MDLs in the sample. 

 

1.3 Remedial Activities 

Clinton North Development Corporation entered into a Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) in June 

2017 with the NYSDEC to remediate the site. Remedial Investigation (RI) activities were conducted 

by LaBella in 2018 to evaluate the nature and extent of contamination identified during previous 

investigations. The investigation consisted of advancement of soil borings and installation of 

overburden groundwater monitoring wells. VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, and Pesticides were not detected 

above laboratory MDLs in groundwater samples submitted for analysis during the RI and metals 

were detected in each of groundwater samples; however, concentrations were attributed to regional 

background concentrations. Additionally, no VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, pesticides or metals were detected 

above the NYCRR Part 375 Restricted Residential Use SCOs and metal concentrations remained 

below Protection of Groundwater SCOs. Results of the Remedial Investigation confirmed that the 

primary contaminant of concern at the Site was tetrachloroethene (PCE) in sub-slab vapor and indoor 

air.  

 

Interim Remedial Measures (IRMs) were completed from October 2018 to December 2020 to reduce 

PCE concentrations in the indoor air.  A sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed in 

accordance with the NYSDEC-approved Interim Remedial Action Work Plan (IRAWP) dated October 

2017 and the IRAWP Amendment dated August 2018. Following installation of the SSDS, a follow up 

indoor air sampling was completed in July 2019 which indicated that PCE concentrations in indoor 

air were below the NYSDOH Air Guideline Value. An additional round of indoor air sampling was 

completed in December 2020 at the request of the NYSDEC to complete sampling during the 

heating season which also indicated that PCE concentrations were below the NYSDOH Air Guideline 

Value.  

 

A Certificate of Completion of the Brownfield Cleanup Program was issued by the NYSDEC in 

December 2021 indicating no further remedial action was required at the Site.  

 

Institutional and Engineering Controls (ICs and ECs) have been incorporated into the site remedy to 

control exposure to remaining contamination to ensure protection of public health and the 

environment for the restricted residential use. IC/ECs are described in the next section. 

 

2.0 INSTITUTIONAL AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS (IC/EC) 

2.1 IC/EC Certification 

IC/EC certifications are provided by a designated representative of Clinton North Development 

Corporation, and a professional engineer in the State of New York working for on behalf of Clinton 

North Development Corporation. Refer to Appendix 1 for a copy of the certification forms. 

 

2.2 Institutional Controls 

The Institutional Controls for the Site are described as follows: 

 

• Monitoring Plan 

• Groundwater Use Restriction 
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• Landuse Restriction 

• Site Management Plan 

• Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan  

• IC/EC Plan 

 

Imposition of an institutional control in the form of an environmental easement for the controlled 

property which will: 

 

1. Require the remedial party or site owner to complete and submit to the Department a 

periodic certification of institutional and engineering controls in accordance with Part 375-

1.8 (h)(3); 

2. Allow the use and development of the controlled property for restricted residential use, 

commercial use or industrial use as defined by Part 375-1.8(g), although land use is subject 

to local zoning laws; 

3. Restrict the use of groundwater as a source of potable or process water, without necessary 

water quality treatment as determined by the NYSDOH or County DOH; and 

4. Require compliance with the Department approved SMP which includes an O&M plan. 

 

 

2.3 Engineering Controls 

The Engineering Controls for the Site are described as follows: 

 

• Vapor Mitigation System 

 

A sub-slab depressurization system has been equipped for the Site building to mitigate the migration 

of vapors into the building from the subsurface soil and/or groundwater impacts.  

 

 

2.4 Deviations 

No deviations were noted during the monitoring and sampling work during this reporting period.  
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3.0 MONITORING COMPLIANCE AND REMEDY EVALUATION 

Monitoring work performed per the SMP during this reporting period are described during the 

sections below: 

 

3.1 Monitoring Plan Components 

Monitoring 

Program 

Component 

Frequency  

 

Monitored Matrix Analysis 

SSDS System 

and 

Components 

Annually, or 

as needed.  

Fans, alarms, 

piping and 

pressure. 

Not 

Applicable 

U-tube manometers should indicate a 

pressure differential in the piping, 

alarms should sound if pressure drops to 

low or fans not operating, piping should 

be in good condition, no breaks and at 

typical operating pressures.  

Indoor Air 

Sampling 

Annually, or 

as needed. 

Locations IA-

01 and IA-02 

Indoor Air VOCs via USEPA Method TO-15 

 

 

3.2 SSDS System and Components 

The SSDS was monitored annually or more frequently as needed in accordance with the SMP and 

monitoring components described in Section 3.1 on the following dates during this reporting period: 

 

• February 23, 2022 – February 24, 2022 

• March 14, 2022 

• March 28, 2023 – March 29, 2023 

 

An indoor air sampling event was scheduled for February 23, 2022 but upon system inspection that 

day, it was found that the SSDS was not operating. The vacuum indicator showed a reading of 0.0-

inches water column and the fan was not on; however, the piping and fans appeared to be in good 

condition. The issue was determined to be the result of a tripped breaker. The breaker was turned 

back on February 24, 2022 and the system resumed normal operation. Additionally, it was noted 

that no system alarm was present. An alarm was not included in the initial system plan per the 

NYSDEC-approved Interim Remedial Action Work Plan dated October 2017; however, an alarm 

system was installed in March of 2022 to prevent such future issues.. The NYSDEC was notified of 

the system being down and the indoor air sampling event was postponed until March. 

 

On March 14, 2022, another inspection was completed prior to indoor air sample collection. Piping 

and fans appeared to be functioning and in good condition. Following sampling, installation of a new 

alarm was initiated.  

 

The 2023 inspection was completed on March 28, 2023 through March 29, 2023.  The system fan, 

alarms and piping were noted to be in good working condition.    

 

The layout of the SSDS is shown on Figure 3. Inspection forms are included in included as Appendix 

2.  
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3.3 Indoor Air Sampling 

Two indoor air monitoring events were conducted during this reporting period on: 

 

• March 14, 2022 – March 15, 2022 

• March 28, 2023 – March 29, 2023 

 

Indoor air samples were completed in two (2) locations in the basement of the building in 

approximately the same locations as those previously collected indoor air samples at the Site. 

Additionally, one first floor indoor air sample was collected during the March 28 to March 29, 2023 

sampling event. One outdoor ambient air sample for each event was collected in an upwind location 

based on prevailing wind directions. Samples were collected at approximately 3 to 5 feet above the 

floor. Samples were collected utilizing individually cleaned and certified Summa® canisters 

equipped with laboratory calibrated flow controllers set for approximately 24-hr sample collection. 

For quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC), one duplicate sample and one matrix spike/matrix 

spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were collected during each sampling event. Additionally, during each 

sampling event the NYSDOH building inventory and indoor air quality questionnaire was completed 

to evaluate for potential indoor air sources of contaminants.   

 

Indoor air samples were collected and submitted for analysis of VOCS via USEPA Method TO-15. All 

samples were submitted to Centek Laboratories located in Syracuse, NY, a New York State 

Department of Health (NYSDOH) Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP) certified 

laboratory, under standard chain-of-custody protocol.  

 

Analytical results were compared to the Air Guidance Values listed in the NYSDOH Guidance for 

Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York document (NYSDOH SVI Guidance), dated 

October 2006 and all subsequent updates. Additionally, compounds were compared to the USEPA 

2001 Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database Values for Background 

Concentrations (90th Percentile) in Indoor Air; however, note that these values do not represent 

regulatory criteria and are just for comparison purposes.  

 

Refer to Figure 3 for locations of samples collected and refer to Tables 1A through 1D for a summary 

of analytical results. Refer to Appendix 3 for the full laboratory analytical reports. A copy of the 

sample collection field logs and the NYSDOH questionnaires are included in Appendix 4. Data 

Usability Summary Reports (DUSRs) are included in Appendix 5. 

 

 

3.3.1 Volatile Organic Compound Results 

 

IA-01 (Basement) 

 

Several VOCs were detected in the samples collected from the IA-01 basement location above 

laboratory method detection limits (MDLs); however, only the contaminant of concern, PCE, was 

detected above the NYSDOH Air Guidance Value in the sample collected on March 15, 2022 (IA-01-

3.15.22) and in the associated duplicate sample (Dup-3.15.22). Additionally, the concentrations of 

PCE detected in 2022 also exceeded the USEPA BASE Database 90th percentile value. Although the 

concentration of PCE slightly exceeded regulatory criteria, the concentration detected is significantly 

lower than the concentration of PCE detected in indoor air in the basement of the building prior to 

installation and activation of the SSDS system. The NYSDEC was notified of the PCE concentration 

slightly above the regulatory criteria. The NYSDEC required submittal of a corrective measures plan 

(CMP) and completion of the correctives measures to reduce PCE concentrations in the indoor air at 
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the Site. Additionally, the NYSDEC required another round of indoor air sampling the following 

heating season along with the collection of a first floor indoor air sample in addition to the samples 

typically collected in the basement. Samples collected during the March 29, 2023 sampling event 

were collected after completion of the corrective measures. The corrective measures are further 

described in Section 4.0. 

 

The concentration of PCE detected in the same location on March 29, 2023 (sample IA-01-

03292023) was significantly lower than the previous sampling event and is below the NYSDOH Air 

Guidance Value and BASE database 90th percentile. PCE results from the sampling events are 

displayed in the following table: 

 

SAMPLE ID/LOCATION NYSDOH 

Indoor Air 

Guidance 

Value 

USEPA BASE 

Database Indoor 

Air (90th 

Percentile) 

IA-01-3.15.22 DUP-3.15.22 IA-01-03292023 

DATE 3/15/2022 3/15/2022 3/29/2023 

Parameter 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 30 15.9 31 32 13 

- All results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). 

- BOLD values exceed the NYSDOH Indoor Air Guidance Value. 

 

 

IA-02 (Basement) 

 

Several VOCs were detected in the samples collected from the IA-02 basement location above 

laboratory method detection limits (MDLs); however, results were detected below the NYSDOH 

Indoor Air Guidance Values for each of the regulated compounds analyzed, including PCE. The 

concentrations of PCE detected in 2022 did exceeded the USEPA BASE Database 90th percentile 

value used for comparison purposes. The concentration of PCE detected in the same location on 

March 29, 2023 (sample IA-02-03292023) and its associated duplicate sample (Dup-03292023) 

was significantly lower than the previous sampling event and is also below the NYSDOH Air Guidance 

Value and BASE database 90th percentile. As previously indicated, results from sampling completed 

on March 29, 2023 were after the implementation of corrective measures at the Site.  

 

SAMPLE ID/LOCATION NYSDOH Indoor 

Air Guidance 

Value 

USEPA BASE 

Database Indoor 

Air (90th 

Percentile) 

IA-02-3.15.22 IA-02-03292023 Dup-03292023 

Date 3/15/2022 3/29/2023 3/29/2023 

Parameter 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 30 15.9 27 11 12 

- All results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). 

- BOLD values exceed the NYSDOH Indoor Air Guidance Value. 

 

 

IA-03 (First Floor) 

 

One sample (IA-03-03292023) was collected on March 29, 2023 from the IA-03 sample location 

located on the first floor at the request of the NYSDEC following completion of corrective measures 

at the Site. Several VOCs were detected in the sample above laboratory MDLs; however, 

concentrations detected did not exceed the applicable NYSDOH Air Guidance Values or USEPA BASE 

Database Indoor Air 90th percentile values. Additionally, the site contaminant of concern, PCE, was 

not detected in the sample.  
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SAMPLE ID/LOCATION NYSDOH Indoor Air 

Guidance Value 

USEPA BASE Database 

Indoor Air (90th Percentile) 

IA-03-03292023 

Date 3/29/2023 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 30 15.9 <0.025 U 

- All results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). 

- BOLD values exceed the NYSDOH Indoor Air Guidance Value. 

- U indicates the compound was not detected. 

 

Outdoor Air 

 

PCE was not detected in the outdoor air samples OA-3 and OA-03292023 collected during the March 

15, 2022 and March 29, 2023 sampling events, respectively, therefore detections of PCE in the 

indoor air do not appear to be from an outdoor air source. 

4.0 CORRECTIVE MEASURES 

Due to elevated concentrations of PCE above the NYSDOH Air Guidance Value in the sample 

collected on March 15, 2022 in the basement indoor air location IA-01. The NYSDEC required 

corrective measure be implemented in accordance with the NYSDEC-approved corrective measures 

work plan.  The following table summarizes corrective measures completed at the Site: 

 

Potential sub-slab vapor 

infiltration location 

Corrective Measures Implemented 

Basement sumps NC-

SUMP-01 and NC-SUMP-

02 were open to the 

indoor air and were 

identified as potential 

locations that could allow 

sub-slab vapors to enter 

indoor air.  

• The circular sump, NC-SUMP-01, located on the 

southeast side of the basement was sealed with by 

placing a piece of plexiglass over the sump opening and 

sealing the perimeter with clear silicone sealant as well 

as sealing around the sump pump piping penetration in 

the plexiglass with clear silicone sealant. 

• The irregular shaped sump, NC-SUMP-02, located on 

the west side of the basement was sealed by placing a 

piece of plywood over the opening, painting the plywood 

with a paint/primer, and sealing around the perimeter 

edges with caulk and expandable spray foam where the 

solid cover meets the sump edges as well as edges 

were the sump pump piping and electrical connections 

penetrate the sump cover.  

Two (2) approximately 4-

inch diameter PVC pipes 

were identified in the 

basement that 

penetrated the floor slab 

and extended 

approximately 2-3 feet 

above the basement floor 

and were only loosely 

sealed with plastic 

sheeting and tape.  

• The pipes were cut down to grade and sealed with 

concrete to eliminate the direct pathway between the 

subsurface and indoor air. 

Significant cracks, holes 

or seams in the 

basement floor. 

• Cracks, holes and seams observed in the basement 

floor were sealed with concrete/cement to minimize the 

potential infiltration of soil vapor. 
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Based on sampling completed on March 29, 2023 following implementation of the corrective 

measures, it appears that the corrective measures have successfully reduced the PCE 

concentrations in indoor air at the Site. Additionally, it should be noted that although PCE is still 

detected in the basement indoor air, the basement is seldomly occupied except for maintenance 

purposes and that PCE was not detected on the first floor.  

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compliance 

The requirements dictated in the SMP regarding IC/EC’s and the Monitoring Plan were generally met 

during the reporting period.   

 

5.2 Performance and Effectiveness of Remedy 

An evaluation of the components of the SMP during this reporting period indicates that the IC/EC 

controls were protective of human health and the environment.  The monitoring plan sufficiently 

monitored the performance of the remedy. 

 

5.3 Recommendations 

Since residual contamination remains at the site, applicable site management requirements should 

be continued.  
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TABLE 1A: Basement Location IA-01

Periodic Review Report

NYSDEC BCP Site No. C828195 -113-117 Clinton North

113-117 North Clinton Avenue

Rochester, New York

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sample Date

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by Method TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane -- 20.6 < 0.82 < 0.82 UJ <0.035 UJ

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane -- -- < 1.0 < 1.0 UJ <0.1 UJ

1,1,2-Trichloroethane -- <1.5 < 0.82 < 0.82 UJ <0.046 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethane -- <0.7 < 0.61 < 0.61 UJ <0.025 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethene -- 1.4 < 0.16 < 0.16 UJ <0.012 UJ

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene -- <6.8 < 1.1 < 1.1 UJ <0.081 UJ

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -- 9.5 2.1 2.1 J 0.98 J

1,2-Dibromoethane -- <1.5 < 1.2 < 1.2 UJ <0.04 UJ

1,2-Dichlorobenzene -- <1.2 < 0.90 < 0.90 UJ <0.065 UJ

1,2-Dichloroethane -- <0.9 < 0.61 < 0.61 UJ <0.028 UJ

1,2-Dichloropropane -- <1.6 < 0.69 < 0.69 UJ <0.057 UJ

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene -- 3.7 < 0.74 2.1 J 0.69 J

1,3-butadiene -- <3.0 < 0.33 < 0.33 UJ <0.022 UJ

1,3-Dichlorobenzene -- <2.4 < 0.90 < 0.90 UJ <0.048 UJ

1,4-Dichlorobenzene -- 5.5 < 0.90 < 0.90 UJ <0.042 UJ

1,4-Dioxane -- -- < 1.1 < 1.1 UJ <0.2 UJ

2,2,4-trimethylpentane -- -- < 0.70 0.51 J <0.042 UJ

4-ethyltoluene -- 3.6 0.49 J 0.64 J <0.057 UJ

Acetone -- 98.9 36 40 J 33 J

Allyl chloride -- -- < 0.47 < 0.47 UJ <0.042 UJ

Benzene -- 9.4 1.0 1.1 J 1.2 J

Benzyl chloride -- <6.8 < 0.86 < 0.86 UJ <0.097 UJ

Bromodichloromethane -- -- < 1.0 < 1.0 UJ <0.031 UJ

Bromoform -- -- < 1.6 < 1.6 UJ <0.024 UJ

Bromomethane -- <1.7 < 0.58 < 0.58 UJ <0.048 UJ

Carbon disulfide -- 4.2 0.34 J 0.44 J <0.043 UJ

Carbon tetrachloride -- <1.3 0.44 0.44 J 0.57 J

Chlorobenzene -- <0.9 < 0.69 < 0.69 UJ <0.034 UJ

Chloroethane -- <1.1 < 0.40 < 0.40 UJ <0.044 UJ

Chloroform -- 1.1 4.1 4.6 J 3.0 J

Chloromethane -- 3.7 1.5 < 0.31 UJ 0.95 J

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene -- <1.9 < 0.16 < 0.16 UJ 0.36 J

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene -- <2.3 < 0.68 < 0.68 UJ <0.039 UJ

Cyclohexane -- -- 0.62 0.72 J <0.039 UJ

Dibromochloromethane -- -- < 1.3 < 1.3 UJ <0.024 UJ

Ethyl acetate -- 5.4 2.3 2.7 J 1.3 J

Ethylbenzene -- 5.7 0.65 0.74 J 0.52 J

Freon 11 -- 18.1 1.5 1.6 J 1.3 J

Freon 113 -- -- < 1.1 < 1.1 UJ <0.036 UJ

Freon 114 -- <6.8 < 1.0 < 1.0 UJ <0.024 UJ

Freon 12 -- 16.5 2.6 2.7 J <0.034 UJ

Heptane -- -- 1.9 2.2 J 0.90 J

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene -- <6.8 < 1.6 < 1.6 UJ <0.11 UJ

Hexane -- 10.2 2.2 2.8 J 0.70 J

Isopropyl alcohol -- 250 32 36 J 56 J

m&p-Xylene -- 22.2 2.3 2.6 J 1.6 J

Methyl Butyl Ketone -- -- < 1.2 0.41 J <0.088 UJ

Methyl Ethyl Ketone -- 12 5.1 5.5 J 9.1 J

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone -- -- < 1.2 < 1.2 UJ <0.13 UJ

Methyl tert-butyl ether -- 11.5 < 0.54 < 0.54 UJ <0.062 UJ

Methylene chloride 60 10.0 2.4 2.4 J 1.6 J

o-Xylene -- 7.9 0.96 1.0 J 0.56 J

Propylene -- -- < 0.26 < 0.26 UJ <0.04 UJ

Styrene -- 1.9 0.72 0.72 J 0.47 J

Tetrachloroethylene 30 15.9 31 J 32 J 13 J

Tetrahydrofuran -- -- 1.4 1.6 J 4.0 J

Toluene -- 43.0 6.7 7.5 J 3.1 J

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene -- -- < 0.59 < 0.59 UJ <0.042 UJ

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene -- <1.3 < 0.68 < 0.68 UJ <0.034 UJ

Trichloroethene 2 4.2 0.64 0.48 J 0.48 J

Vinyl acetate -- -- < 0.53 < 0.53 UJ <0.031 UJ

Vinyl Bromide -- -- < 0.66 < 0.66 UJ <0.031 UJ

Vinyl chloride -- <1.9 < 0.10 < 0.10 UJ <0.017 UJ

Table Notes:

All values displayed in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m
3
)

VOCs analyzed by USEPA Method TO-15

*United State Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 2001 Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database Value for Background Concentration (90th Percentile) in Indoor Air

^From New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, October 2006 (and subsequent updates)

"--" Indicates no NYSDOH Guidance Value or EPA BASE Database Value for this Compound

"<" and/or "U" - Indicates compound was not detected above the indicated laboratory method detection limit (MDL).

"J" - Qualifier indicating the result was detected below the quantitation limit

Bold Indicates detectable / reportable concentration above MDL

Gray Shading Indicates concentration exceeds respective EPA BASE 90
th 

Percentile Value for Indoor Air

Red text indicates concentration exceeds the respective NYSDOH Guidance Value for Indoor Air

IA-01-03292023

Indoor Air

Basement

3/29/2023

IA-01-3.15.22

DUP-3.15.22

(Duplicate of

IA-01-3.15.22)

Indoor Air Indoor Air

Basement Basement

3/15/2022 3/15/2022

NYSDOH 

Indoor Air 

Guidance 

Value^

USEPA BASE 

Database*



TABLE 1B: Basement Location IA-02

Periodic Review Report

NYSDEC BCP Site No. C828195 -113-117 Clinton North

113-117 North Clinton Avenue

Rochester, New York

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sample Date

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by Method TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane -- 20.6 < 0.82 <0.035 UJ <0.035 UJ

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane -- -- < 1.0 <0.1 UJ <0.1 UJ

1,1,2-Trichloroethane -- <1.5 < 0.82 <0.046 UJ <0.046 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethane -- <0.7 < 0.61 <0.025 UJ <0.025 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethene -- 1.4 < 0.16 <0.012 UJ <0.012 UJ

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene -- <6.8 < 1.1 <0.081 UJ <0.081 UJ

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -- 9.5 2.3 1.2 J 1.2 J

1,2-Dibromoethane -- <1.5 < 1.2 <0.04 UJ <0.04 UJ

1,2-Dichlorobenzene -- <1.2 < 0.90 <0.065 UJ <0.065 UJ

1,2-Dichloroethane -- <0.9 < 0.61 <0.028 UJ <0.028 UJ

1,2-Dichloropropane -- <1.6 < 0.69 <0.057 UJ <0.057 UJ

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene -- 3.7 < 2.8 0.93 J 1.2 J

1,3-butadiene -- <3.0 < 0.33 <0.022 UJ <0.022 UJ

1,3-Dichlorobenzene -- <2.4 < 0.90 <0.048 UJ <0.048 UJ

1,4-Dichlorobenzene -- 5.5 < 0.90 <0.042 UJ <0.042 UJ

1,4-Dioxane -- -- < 1.1 <0.2 UJ <0.2 UJ

2,2,4-trimethylpentane -- -- < 0.70 <0.042 UJ <0.042 UJ

4-ethyltoluene -- 3.6 0.64 J <0.057 UJ <0.057 UJ

Acetone -- 98.9 33 37 J 29 J

Allyl chloride -- -- < 0.47 <0.042 UJ <0.042 UJ

Benzene -- 9.4 0.99 1.1 J 1.1 J

Benzyl chloride -- <6.8 < 0.86 <0.097 UJ <0.097 UJ

Bromodichloromethane -- -- < 1.0 <0.031 UJ <0.031 UJ

Bromoform -- -- < 1.6 <0.024 UJ <0.024 UJ

Bromomethane -- <1.7 < 0.58 <0.048 UJ <0.048 UJ

Carbon disulfide -- 4.2 0.34 J 0.34 J 0.34 J

Carbon tetrachloride -- <1.3 0.44 0.57 J 0.57 J

Chlorobenzene -- <0.9 < 0.69 <0.034 UJ <0.034 UJ

Chloroethane -- <1.1 < 0.40 <0.044 UJ <0.044 UJ

Chloroform -- 1.1 4.6 2.5 J 2.7 J

Chloromethane -- 3.7 1.4 1.1 J 1.3 J

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene -- <1.9 < 0.16 <0.031 UJ <0.031 UJ

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene -- <2.3 < 0.68 <0.039 UJ <0.039 UJ

Cyclohexane -- -- 1.0 <0.039 UJ <0.039 UJ

Dibromochloromethane -- -- < 1.3 <0.024 UJ <0.024 UJ

Ethyl acetate -- 5.4 2.2 1.4 J 1.5 J

Ethylbenzene -- 5.7 0.65 0.61 J 0.56 J

Freon 11 -- 18.1 1.7 1.3 J 1.4 J

Freon 113 -- -- < 1.1 <0.036 UJ <0.036 UJ

Freon 114 -- <6.8 < 1.0 <0.024 UJ <0.024 UJ

Freon 12 -- 16.5 2.6 <0.034 UJ <0.034 UJ

Heptane -- -- 2.2 0.98 J 0.94 J

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene -- <6.8 < 1.6 <0.11 UJ <0.11 UJ

Hexane -- 10.2 1.9 0.74 J 0.74 J

Isopropyl alcohol -- 250 33 50 J 52 J

m&p-Xylene -- 22.2 2.3 1.9 J 1.6 J

Methyl Butyl Ketone -- -- < 1.2 <0.088 UJ <0.088 UJ

Methyl Ethyl Ketone -- 12 5.3 8.0 J 6.8 J

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone -- -- < 1.2 <0.13 UJ <0.13 UJ

Methyl tert-butyl ether -- 11.5 < 0.54 <0.062 UJ <0.062 UJ

Methylene chloride 60 10.0 2.8 1.8 J 1.9 J

o-Xylene -- 7.9 0.96 0.69 J 0.65 J

Propylene -- -- < 0.26 <0.04 UJ <0.04 UJ

Styrene -- 1.9 0.64 0.55 J 0.55 J

Tetrachloroethylene 30 15.9 27 11 J 12 J

Tetrahydrofuran -- -- 1.5 4.4 J 4.8 J

Toluene -- 43.0 6.3 J 2.8 J 2.9 J

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene -- -- < 0.59 <0.042 UJ <0.042 UJ

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene -- <1.3 < 0.68 <0.034 UJ <0.034 UJ

Trichloroethene 2 4.2 0.59 0.48 J 0.43 J

Vinyl acetate -- -- < 0.53 <0.031 UJ <0.031 UJ

Vinyl Bromide -- -- < 0.66 <0.031 UJ <0.031 UJ

Vinyl chloride -- <1.9 < 0.10 <0.017 UJ <0.017 UJ

Table Notes:

All values displayed in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m
3
)

VOCs analyzed by USEPA Method TO-15

*United State Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 2001 Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database Value for Background Concentration (90th Percentile) in Indoor Air

^From New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, October 2006 (and subsequent updates)

"--" Indicates no NYSDOH Guidance Value or EPA BASE Database Value for this Compound

"<" and/or "U" - Indicates compound was not detected above the indicated laboratory method detection limit (MDL).

"J" - Qualifier indicating the result was detected below the quantitation limit

Bold Indicates detectable / reportable concentration above MDL

Gray Shading Indicates concentration exceeds respective EPA BASE 90
th 

Percentile Value for Indoor Air

Red text indicates concentration exceeds the respective NYSDOH Guidance Value for Indoor Air

3/29/2023 3/29/2023

IA-02-03292023

Dup-03292023

(Duplicate of

IA-02-03292023)

Indoor Air Indoor Air

Basement Basement

IA-02-3.15.22

Indoor Air

Basement

3/15/2022

NYSDOH 

Indoor Air 

Guidance 

Value^

USEPA BASE 

Database*



TABLE 1C: First Floor Location IA-03

Periodic Review Report

NYSDEC BCP Site No. C828195 -113-117 Clinton North

113-117 North Clinton Avenue

Rochester, New York

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sample Date

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by Method TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane -- 20.6 <0.035 UJ

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane -- -- <0.1 UJ

1,1,2-Trichloroethane -- <1.5 <0.046 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethane -- <0.7 <0.025 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethene -- 1.4 <0.012 UJ

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene -- <6.8 <0.081 UJ

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -- 9.5 0.93 J

1,2-Dibromoethane -- <1.5 <0.04 UJ

1,2-Dichlorobenzene -- <1.2 <0.065 UJ

1,2-Dichloroethane -- <0.9 <0.028 UJ

1,2-Dichloropropane -- <1.6 <0.057 UJ

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene -- 3.7 <0.07 UJ

1,3-butadiene -- <3.0 <0.022 UJ

1,3-Dichlorobenzene -- <2.4 <0.048 UJ

1,4-Dichlorobenzene -- 5.5 <0.042 UJ

1,4-Dioxane -- -- <0.2 UJ

2,2,4-trimethylpentane -- -- <0.042 UJ

4-ethyltoluene -- 3.6 <0.057 UJ

Acetone -- 98.9 8.5 J

Allyl chloride -- -- <0.042 UJ

Benzene -- 9.4 0.67 UJ

Benzyl chloride -- <6.8 <0.097 UJ

Bromodichloromethane -- -- <0.031 UJ

Bromoform -- -- <0.024 UJ

Bromomethane -- <1.7 <0.048 UJ

Carbon disulfide -- 4.2 <0.043 UJ

Carbon tetrachloride -- <1.3 0.57 J

Chlorobenzene -- <0.9 <0.034

Chloroethane -- <1.1 <0.044 UJ

Chloroform -- 1.1 0.59 J

Chloromethane -- 3.7 1.0 J

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene -- <1.9 <0.031 UJ

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene -- <2.3 <0.039 UJ

Cyclohexane -- -- <0.039 UJ

Dibromochloromethane -- -- <0.024 UJ

Ethyl acetate -- 5.4 <0.13 UJ

Ethylbenzene -- 5.7 <0.031 UJ

Freon 11 -- 18.1 1.3 J

Freon 113 -- -- <0.036 UJ

Freon 114 -- <6.8 <0.024 UJ

Freon 12 -- 16.5 <0.034 UJ

Heptane -- -- 0.66 J

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene -- <6.8 <0.11 UJ

Hexane -- 10.2 0.74 J

Isopropyl alcohol -- 250 14 J

m&p-Xylene -- 22.2 1.2 J

Methyl Butyl Ketone -- -- <0.088 UJ

Methyl Ethyl Ketone -- 12 0.86 J

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone -- -- <0.13 UJ

Methyl tert-butyl ether -- 11.5 <0.062 UJ

Methylene chloride 60 10.0 1.0 J

o-Xylene -- 7.9 0.48 J

Propylene -- -- <0.04 UJ

Styrene -- 1.9 <0.04 UJ

Tetrachloroethylene 30 15.9 <0.025 UJ

Tetrahydrofuran -- -- <0.095 UJ

Toluene -- 43.0 1.4 J

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene -- -- <0.042 UJ

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene -- <1.3 <0.034 UJ

Trichloroethene 2 4.2 0.16 J

Vinyl acetate -- -- <0.031 UJ

Vinyl Bromide -- -- <0.031 UJ

Vinyl chloride -- <1.9 <0.017 UJ

Table Notes:

All values displayed in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m
3
)

VOCs analyzed by USEPA Method TO-15

*United State Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 2001 Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation (BASE) Database Value for Background Concentration (90th Percentile) in Indoor Air

^From New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, October 2006 (and subsequent updates)

"--" Indicates no NYSDOH Guidance Value or EPA BASE Database Value for this Compound

"<" and/or "U" - Indicates compound was not detected above the indicated laboratory method detection limit (MDL).

"J" - Qualifier indicating the result was detected below the quantitation limit

Bold Indicates detectable / reportable concentration above MDL

Gray Shading Indicates concentration exceeds respective EPA BASE 90
th 

Percentile Value for Indoor Air

Red text indicates concentration exceeds the respective NYSDOH Guidance Value for Indoor Air

NYSDOH 

Indoor Air 

Guidance 

Value^

USEPA BASE 

Database*

IA-03-03292023

Indoor Air

1st Floor

3/29/2023



TABLE 1D: Outdoor Air

Periodic Review Report

NYSDEC BCP Site No. C828195 -113-117 Clinton North

113-117 North Clinton Avenue

Rochester, New York

Sample ID

Sample Type

Sample Location

Sample Date

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by Method TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.82 UJ <0.035 UJ

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 UJ <0.1 UJ

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.82 UJ <0.046 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.61 UJ <0.025 UJ

1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.16 UJ <0.012 UJ

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.1 UJ <0.081 UJ

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.74 UJ <0.074 UJ

1,2-Dibromoethane < 1.2 UJ <0.04 UJ

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 UJ <0.065 UJ

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.61 UJ <0.028 UJ

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.69 UJ <0.057 UJ

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.74 UJ <0.07 UJ

1,3-butadiene < 0.33 UJ <0.022 UJ

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 UJ <0.048 UJ

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 UJ <0.042 UJ

1,4-Dioxane < 1.1 UJ <0.2 UJ

2,2,4-trimethylpentane < 0.70 UJ <0.042 UJ

4-ethyltoluene < 0.74 UJ <0.057 UJ

Acetone 17 J 11 J

Allyl chloride < 0.47 UJ <0.042 UJ

Benzene 0.57 J 0.45 J

Benzyl chloride < 0.86 UJ <0.097 UJ

Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 UJ <0.031 UJ

Bromoform < 1.6 UJ <0.024 UJ

Bromomethane < 0.58 UJ <0.048 UJ

Carbon disulfide < 0.47 UJ 0.53 J

Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 J 0.57 J

Chlorobenzene < 0.69 UJ <0.034 UJ

Chloroethane < 0.40 UJ <0.044 UJ

Chloroform < 0.73 UJ <0.031 UJ

Chloromethane 1 J 1.1 J

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.16 UJ <0.031 UJ

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 UJ <0.039 UJ

Cyclohexane < 0.52 UJ <0.039 UJ

Dibromochloromethane < 1.3 UJ <0.024 UJ

Ethyl acetate < 0.54 UJ <0.13 UJ

Ethylbenzene < 0.65 UJ <0.031 UJ

Freon 11 1.4 J 1.3 J

Freon 113 < 1.1 UJ <0.036 UJ

Freon 114 < 1.0 UJ <0.024 UJ

Freon 12 2.7 J <0.034 UJ

Heptane < 0.61 UJ <0.036 UJ

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < 1.6 UJ <0.11 UJ

Hexane 0.46 J <0.051 UJ

Isopropyl alcohol 4.5 J 1.7 J

m&p-Xylene < 1.3 UJ <0.048 UJ

Methyl Butyl Ketone < 1.2 UJ <0.088 UJ

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 0.83 J 0.91 J

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone < 1.2 UJ <0.13 UJ

Methyl tert-butyl ether < 0.54 UJ <0.062 UJ

Methylene chloride 0.63 J 1.1 J

o-Xylene < 0.65 UJ <0.017 UJ

Propylene < 0.26 UJ <0.04 UJ

Styrene < 0.64 UJ <0.04 UJ

Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 UJ <0.025 UJ

Tetrahydrofuran < 0.44 UJ <0.095 UJ

Toluene 1.0 J 0.41 J

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 UJ <0.042 UJ

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 UJ <0.034 UJ

Trichloroethene < 0.16 UJ 0.11 J

Vinyl acetate < 0.53 UJ <0.031 UJ

Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 UJ <0.031 UJ

Vinyl chloride < 0.10 UJ <0.017 UJ

Table Notes:

All values displayed in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m
3
)

VOCs analyzed by USEPA Method TO-15

Outdoor air values are for comparison to indoor air sampling data and therefore have not been compared to any regulatory criteria

"<" and/or "U" - Indicates compound was not detected above the indicated laboratory method detection limit (MDL).

"J" - Qualifier indicating the result was detected below the quantitation limit

Bold Indicates detectable / reportable concentration above MDL

OA-3

Outdoor Air

Outdoors

3/15/2022

OA-03292023

Outdoor Air

Outdoors

3/29/2023
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 1.00
Enclosure 2

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Site Management Periodic Review Report Notice

Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form

    Site Details Box 1
Site No. C828195

Site Name 113-117 Clinton North

Site Address:  113-117 N Clinton Avenue Zip Code: 14604
City/Town: Rochester
County: Monroe
Site Acreage:  0.114

Reporting Period:   to April 15, 2023

YES NO

1. Is the information above correct? ❏ ❏

If NO, include handwritten above or on a separate sheet.

2. Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivided, merged, or undergone a
tax map amendment during this Reporting Period? ❏ ❏

3. Has there been any change of use at the site during this Reporting Period
(see 6NYCRR 375-1.11(d))? ❏ ❏

4. Have any federal, state, and/or local permits (e.g., building, discharge) been issued
for or at the property during this Reporting Period? ❏ ❏

If you answered YES to questions 2 thru 4, include documentation or evidence
that documentation has been previously submitted with this certification form.

5. Is the site currently undergoing development? ❏ ❏

Box 2

YES NO

6. Is the current site use consistent with the use(s) listed below? ❏ ❏ 

Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial

7. Are all ICs in place and functioning as designed? ❏ ❏

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION 6 OR 7 IS NO, sign and date below and

DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM.  Otherwise continue.

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

______________________________________________________ _________________

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

December 27, 2021



 1.00
Box 2A

YES NO
8. Has any new information revealed that assumptions made in the Qualitative Exposure

Assessment regarding offsite contamination are no longer valid? ❏ ❏

If you answered YES to question 8, include documentation or evidence
that documentation has been previously submitted with this certification form.

9. Are the assumptions in the Qualitative Exposure Assessment still valid? ❏ ❏
(The Qualitative Exposure Assessment must be certified every five years)

If you answered NO to question 9, the Periodic Review Report must include an
updated Qualitative Exposure Assessment based on the new assumptions.

Parcel Institutional ControlOwner

106.79-1-30 Clinton North Development Corporation
Monitoring Plan
Ground Water Use Restriction
Landuse Restriction
Site Management Plan
O&M Plan
IC/EC Plan

An Environmental Easement that restricts Groundwater Use.  Land use is restricted to restricted 
residential, commercial, or industrial uses. A Site Management Plan which include an O&M plan and 
provisions for Annual Certification is required.

SITE NO. C828195 Box 3

Description of Institutional Controls

Parcel Engineering Control

106.79-1-30
Vapor Mitigation

Continued operation of a sub-slab mitigation system as specified in the Site Management Plan.

Box 4

Description of Engineering Controls

X

X



 1.00
Box 5

Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statements

1. I certify by checking "YES" below that:

a)  the Periodic Review report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and 

reviewed by, the party making the Engineering Control certification;

b)  to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification 
are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program, and generally accepted 

engineering practices; and the information presented is accurate and compete.
YES NO

❏ ❏

2. For each Engineering control listed in Box 4, I certify by checking "YES" below that all of the 
following statements are true:

 
(a)  The Engineering Control(s) employed at this site is unchanged 
since the date that the Control was put in-place, or was last approved by the Department;

(b)  nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such Control, to protect public health and 
the environment;

(c)  access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the 
remedy, including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Control;

(d)  nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with the 
Site Management Plan for this Control; and 

(e)  if a financial assurance mechanism is required by the oversight document for the site, the 
mechanism remains valid and sufficient for its intended purpose established in the document.

YES NO

❏ ❏

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS NO, sign and date below and

DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continue.

 

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

______________________________________________________ _________________

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative   Date

X

X





 1.00

EC CERTIFICATIONS

Box 7
Professional Engineer Signature

I certify that all information in Boxes 4 and 5 are true.  I understand that a false statement made herein is 
punishable as a Class “A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. 

I _______________________________ at ______________________________________________,
print name print business address

am certifying as a Professional Engineer for the __________________________________

(Owner or Remedial Party)

____________________________________________ ________________ _________

Signature of Professional Engineer, for the Owner or 
Remedial Party, Rendering Certification

Stamp Date 
(Required for PE)

5/12/2023

Owner

Dan Noll
LaBella Associates, D.P.C.
300 State Street, Rochester, NY
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PROJECT NAME: 113-117 Clinton North C828195

300 STATE STREET, SUITE 201 LOCATION: 113-117 N Clinton Ave, Rochester NY

ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14614 PROJECT NO.:

PHONE: (585) 454-6110 INSPECTED BY:

FAX: (585-454-3066 DATE:

WEATHER:

VACUUM GAUGE READING (IN. H20)

ALARM OPERATIONAL YES / NO

SSDS PIPING IN TACT YES / NO

SSDS FAN OPERATIONAL YES / NO

Additional Information/Notes:

COMMENTS

SUB SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

COMPONENT

1" wc

Alarm missing - A.Brett installing new alarm
routing to office on first floor

3/14/2022 - 3/15/2022
41 degrees F, partly cloudy

A. Brett
2221560
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Laboratory Analytical Reports 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-01-3.15.22

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-001A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 192,1231

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.1

1,2-Dibromoethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

1,3-butadiene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene J 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 10.49

Acetone 3/22/2022 5:12:00 AM7.1 ug/m3 1036

Allyl chloride 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 11.0

Benzyl chloride 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide J 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 10.34

Carbon tetrachloride 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.44

Chlorobenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 14.1

Chloromethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 11.5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 10.62

Dibromochloromethane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 12.3

Ethylbenzene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.65

Freon 11 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.5

Freon 113 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-01-3.15.22

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-001A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 192,1231

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.6

Heptane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 11.9

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 12.2

Isopropyl alcohol 3/22/2022 5:12:00 AM3.7 ug/m3 1032

m&p-Xylene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 12.3

Methyl Butyl Ketone 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.88 ug/m3 15.1

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 12.4

o-Xylene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.96

Propylene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 10.72

Tetrachloroethylene 3/22/2022 5:12:00 AM10 ug/m3 1031

Tetrahydrofuran 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 11.4

Toluene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 16.7

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 10.64

Vinyl acetate 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 3/22/2022 1:35:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: Dup-3.15.22

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-002A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 347,448

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.1

1,2-Dibromoethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.1

1,3-butadiene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane J 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 10.51

4-ethyltoluene J 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 10.64

Acetone 3/22/2022 5:55:00 AM7.1 ug/m3 1040

Allyl chloride 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 11.1

Benzyl chloride 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide J 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 10.44

Carbon tetrachloride 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.44

Chlorobenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 14.6

Chloromethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 1< 0.31

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 10.72

Dibromochloromethane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 12.7

Ethylbenzene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.74

Freon 11 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.6

Freon 113 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: Dup-3.15.22

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-002A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 347,448

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.7

Heptane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 12.2

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 12.8

Isopropyl alcohol 3/22/2022 5:55:00 AM3.7 ug/m3 1036

m&p-Xylene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 12.6

Methyl Butyl Ketone J 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 10.41

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.88 ug/m3 15.5

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 12.4

o-Xylene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 11.0

Propylene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 10.72

Tetrachloroethylene 3/22/2022 5:55:00 AM10 ug/m3 1032

Tetrahydrofuran 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 11.6

Toluene 3/22/2022 5:55:00 AM5.7 ug/m3 107.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 10.48

Vinyl acetate 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 3/22/2022 2:19:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-02-3.15.22

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-003A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 1204,1304

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 12.3

1,2-Dibromoethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 12.8

1,3-butadiene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene J 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 10.64

Acetone 3/22/2022 4:30:00 AM7.1 ug/m3 1033

Allyl chloride 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.48 ug/m3 10.99

Benzyl chloride 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide J 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.47 ug/m3 10.34

Carbon tetrachloride 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.19 ug/m3 10.44

Chlorobenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.73 ug/m3 14.6

Chloromethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.31 ug/m3 11.4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.52 ug/m3 11.0

Dibromochloromethane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.54 ug/m3 12.2

Ethylbenzene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.65 ug/m3 10.65

Freon 11 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.84 ug/m3 11.7

Freon 113 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-02-3.15.22

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-003A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 1204,1304

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 12.6

Heptane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.61 ug/m3 12.2

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.53 ug/m3 11.9

Isopropyl alcohol 3/22/2022 4:30:00 AM3.7 ug/m3 1033

m&p-Xylene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.3 ug/m3 12.3

Methyl Butyl Ketone 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.88 ug/m3 15.3

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.52 ug/m3 12.8

o-Xylene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.65 ug/m3 10.96

Propylene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.64 ug/m3 10.64

Tetrachloroethylene 3/22/2022 4:30:00 AM10 ug/m3 1027

Tetrahydrofuran 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.44 ug/m3 11.5

Toluene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.57 ug/m3 16.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.16 ug/m3 10.59

Vinyl acetate 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 3/21/2022 11:05:00 PM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 6 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: OA-3

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-004A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 1189,391

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

1,2-Dibromoethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

1,3-butadiene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Acetone 3/22/2022 6:41:00 AM7.1 ug/m3 1017

Allyl chloride 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 10.57

Benzyl chloride 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Carbon tetrachloride 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.50

Chlorobenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 1< 0.73

Chloromethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 11.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52

Dibromochloromethane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Ethylbenzene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 1< 0.65

Freon 11 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.4

Freon 113 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 7 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit



Project: 113-117 North Clinton

Client Sample ID: OA-3

Collection Date: 3/15/2022
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2203053

Lab ID: C2203053-004A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 25-Mar-22

Tag Number: 1189,391

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 12.7

Heptane 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane J 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 10.46

Isopropyl alcohol 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.37 ug/m3 14.5

m&p-Xylene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Methyl Butyl Ketone 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone J 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.88 ug/m3 10.83

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 10.63

o-Xylene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 1< 0.65

Propylene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 1< 0.64

Tetrachloroethylene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Tetrahydrofuran 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 1< 0.44

Toluene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 11.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

Vinyl acetate 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 3/22/2022 3:03:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 8 of 8PRELIMINARY
SC Sub-Contracted . Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits DL Detection Limit





Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: OA-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-001A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 232,434

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

1,2-Dibromoethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Acetone 4/9/2023 5:23:00 PM3.6 ug/m3 511

Allyl chloride 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene J 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 10.45

Benzyl chloride 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 10.53

Carbon tetrachloride 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.57

Chlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 1< 0.73

Chloromethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 11.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52

Dibromochloromethane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Ethylbenzene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 1< 0.65

Freon 11 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.3

Freon 113 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: OA-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-001A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 232,434

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Heptane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Isopropyl alcohol 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.37 ug/m3 11.7

m&p-Xylene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Methyl Butyl Ketone 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.88 ug/m3 10.91

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 11.1

o-Xylene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 1< 0.65

Propylene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 1< 0.64

Tetrachloroethylene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Tetrahydrofuran 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 1< 0.44

Toluene J 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 10.41

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene J 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 10.11

Vinyl acetate 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 4/8/2023 1:04:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-02-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-002A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 285,454

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 11.2

1,2-Dibromoethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 10.93

1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Acetone 4/9/2023 6:06:00 PM7.1 ug/m3 1037

Allyl chloride 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 11.1

Benzyl chloride 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide J 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 10.34

Carbon tetrachloride 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.57

Chlorobenzene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 12.5

Chloromethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 11.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52

Dibromochloromethane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 11.4

Ethylbenzene J 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.61

Freon 11 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.3

Freon 113 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-02-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-002A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 285,454

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Heptane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 10.98

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 10.74

Isopropyl alcohol 4/9/2023 6:48:00 PM15 ug/m3 4050

m&p-Xylene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 11.9

Methyl Butyl Ketone 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone J 4/9/2023 6:06:00 PM8.8 ug/m3 108.0

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 11.8

o-Xylene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.69

Propylene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene J 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 10.55

Tetrachloroethylene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 111

Tetrahydrofuran 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 14.4

Toluene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 12.8

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 10.48

Vinyl acetate 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 4/8/2023 1:48:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: Dup-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-003A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 422,1171

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 11.2

1,2-Dibromoethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 11.2

1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Acetone 4/9/2023 7:31:00 PM7.1 ug/m3 1029

Allyl chloride 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 11.1

Benzyl chloride 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide J 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 10.34

Carbon tetrachloride 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.57

Chlorobenzene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 12.7

Chloromethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 11.3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52

Dibromochloromethane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 11.5

Ethylbenzene J 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.56

Freon 11 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.4

Freon 113 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: Dup-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-003A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 422,1171

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Heptane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 10.94

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 10.74

Isopropyl alcohol 4/9/2023 8:13:00 PM15 ug/m3 4052

m&p-Xylene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 11.6

Methyl Butyl Ketone 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone J 4/9/2023 7:31:00 PM8.8 ug/m3 106.8

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 11.9

o-Xylene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.65

Propylene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene J 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 10.55

Tetrachloroethylene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 112

Tetrahydrofuran 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 14.8

Toluene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 12.9

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 10.43

Vinyl acetate 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 4/8/2023 2:33:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 6 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-01-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-004A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 212,1416

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 10.98

1,2-Dibromoethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene J 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 10.69

1,3-butadiene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Acetone 4/9/2023 4:00:00 PM7.1 ug/m3 1033

Allyl chloride 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.48 ug/m3 11.2

Benzyl chloride 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Carbon tetrachloride 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.19 ug/m3 10.57

Chlorobenzene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.73 ug/m3 13.0

Chloromethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.31 ug/m3 10.95

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.16 ug/m3 10.36

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52

Dibromochloromethane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.54 ug/m3 11.3

Ethylbenzene J 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.65 ug/m3 10.52

Freon 11 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.84 ug/m3 11.3

Freon 113 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 7 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-01-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-004A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 212,1416

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Heptane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.61 ug/m3 10.90

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.53 ug/m3 10.70

Isopropyl alcohol 4/9/2023 4:42:00 PM15 ug/m3 4056

m&p-Xylene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.3 ug/m3 11.6

Methyl Butyl Ketone 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.88 ug/m3 19.1

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.52 ug/m3 11.6

o-Xylene J 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.65 ug/m3 10.56

Propylene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene J 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.64 ug/m3 10.47

Tetrachloroethylene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM1.0 ug/m3 113

Tetrahydrofuran 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.44 ug/m3 14.0

Toluene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.57 ug/m3 13.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.16 ug/m3 10.48

Vinyl acetate 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 4/7/2023 10:34:00 PM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 8 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-03-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-005A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 284,432

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.82 ug/m3 1< 0.82

1,1-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,1-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 10.93

1,2-Dibromoethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,2-Dichloroethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 1< 0.61

1,2-Dichloropropane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.33 ug/m3 1< 0.33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.90 ug/m3 1< 0.90

1,4-Dioxane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

2,2,4-trimethylpentane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.70 ug/m3 1< 0.70

4-ethyltoluene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Acetone 4/9/2023 8:56:00 PM7.1 ug/m3 108.5

Allyl chloride 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Benzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.48 ug/m3 10.67

Benzyl chloride 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.86 ug/m3 1< 0.86

Bromodichloromethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Bromoform 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Bromomethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.58 ug/m3 1< 0.58

Carbon disulfide 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.47 ug/m3 1< 0.47

Carbon tetrachloride 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.19 ug/m3 10.57

Chlorobenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.69 ug/m3 1< 0.69

Chloroethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.40 ug/m3 1< 0.40

Chloroform J 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.73 ug/m3 10.59

Chloromethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.31 ug/m3 11.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 1< 0.16

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Cyclohexane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 1< 0.52

Dibromochloromethane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 1< 1.3

Ethyl acetate 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Ethylbenzene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 1< 0.65

Freon 11 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.84 ug/m3 11.3

Freon 113 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.1 ug/m3 1< 1.1

Freon 114 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 9 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted



Project: 113-117 N. Clinton

Client Sample ID: IA-03-03292023

Collection Date: 3/29/2023
Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDL  

CLIENT: LaBella Associates, P.C.
Lab Order: C2304013

Lab ID: C2304013-005A

DF

Centek/SanAir Technologies Laboratory Date: 13-Apr-23

Tag Number: 284,432

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP

Freon 12 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.74 ug/m3 1< 0.74

Heptane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.61 ug/m3 10.66

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.6 ug/m3 1< 1.6

Hexane 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 10.74

Isopropyl alcohol 4/9/2023 8:56:00 PM3.7 ug/m3 1014

m&p-Xylene J 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.3 ug/m3 11.2

Methyl Butyl Ketone 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl Ethyl Ketone J 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.88 ug/m3 10.86

Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.2 ug/m3 1< 1.2

Methyl tert-butyl ether 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.54 ug/m3 1< 0.54

Methylene chloride 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.52 ug/m3 11.0

o-Xylene J 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.65 ug/m3 10.48

Propylene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.26 ug/m3 1< 0.26

Styrene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.64 ug/m3 1< 0.64

Tetrachloroethylene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM1.0 ug/m3 1< 1.0

Tetrahydrofuran 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.44 ug/m3 1< 0.44

Toluene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.57 ug/m3 11.4

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.59 ug/m3 1< 0.59

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.68 ug/m3 1< 0.68

Trichloroethene 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.16 ug/m3 10.16

Vinyl acetate 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.53 ug/m3 1< 0.53

Vinyl Bromide 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.66 ug/m3 1< 0.66

Vinyl chloride 4/8/2023 3:17:00 AM0.10 ug/m3 1< 0.10

Qualifiers:   

Page 10 of 10PRELIMINARY
. Results reported are not blank corrected B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DL Detection Limit E Estimated Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
JN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND Not Detected at the Limit of Detection
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits SC Sub-Contracted
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Field Logs 
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SAMPLE HISTORY 

Analyte concentrations can deteriorate with time due to chemical 
instability, bacterial degradation or volatility. Samples that 
are not properly preserved or are not analyzed within established 
holding times may no longer be considered representative. Holding 
times are calculated from the date of sample collection. TO-15 
samples must be analyzed within 14 days of collection. 

This sample delivery group contained four air samples that were 
collected from the 113-117 North Clinton site on 15Mar22. The 
samples were shipped to the laboratory, via UPS-Ground, on 
16Mar22 and were received on 18Mar22. At the time of receipt, the 
sample canisters were found to be intact. 

The samples were collected in 1-liter SUMMA canisters that were 
set in the laboratory to collect 24-hour samples. It is noted 
that IA-02-3.15.22 was collected in a 1.4-liter canister to 
facilitate the preparation of matrix spiked samples. The collec­
tion of each sample was terminated based on the canister vacuum 
readings. Based on these readings, the sampling times ranged 
between 21 hours and 24.5 hours. Based on this observation, 
the results from OA-3 have been qualified as estimations. 

It is assumed that the variation in vacuum readings obtained at 
the end of sampling and at the time of analysis are indicative of 
the quality of the canister vacuum gauges, and that sample 
integrity may be assumed. 

It is also noted that the post-sampling vacuum reading from DUP-
3 .15. 22 failed to satisfy the program requirement of -5±l"Hg. 
The results reported from this sample have been qualified as 
estimations. 

SAMPLE 

IA-01-
3.15.22 
DUP-
3.15.22 
IA-02-
3.15.22 
OA-3 

The analysis 
21Mar22 and 
satisfied. 

PRIOR TO 
SHIPMENT 

( "Hg) 
-30

-30

-30

-30

of this 
22Mar22. 

CANISTER CERTIFICATION 

PRIOR TO POST LAB LAB 
SAMPLING SAMPLING RECIEPT ANALYSIS 

( "Hg) ("Hg) ( "Hg) ( "Hg) 
-30 -5 -3 -3

-30 -2.5 -1 -2

-30 -5 -5 -5

-30 -3.5 -1 -1

group 
The 

of samples was completed between 
ASP holding time limitation was 

The canisters used for this project were vacuum tested at -30 psig 
for at least 24 hours. Each canister demonstrated a change �0.5 
psig over this period. 
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SAMPLE HISTORY 

Analyte concentrations can deteriorate with time due to chemical 
instability, bacterial degradation or volatility. Samples that 
are not properly preserved or are not analyzed within established 
holding times may no longer be considered representative. Holding 
times are calculated from the date of sample collection. TO-15 
samples must be analyzed within 14 days of collection. 

This sample delivery group contained five air samples that were 
collected from the 113-117 North Clinton site on 29Mar23. The 
samples were shipped to the laboratory, via UPS-Ground, on 
05Apr23 and were received on 06Apr23. At the time of receipt, the 
sample canisters were found to be intact. 

This group of samples was collected in 1-liter SUMMA canisters 
that were set in the laboratory to collect 24-hour samples. It is 
noted that IA-01-03292023 was collected in a 1.4-liter canister 
to facilitate the preparation of matrix spiked samples. The 
collection of each sample was terminated based on the canister 
vacuum reading. Based on these readings, the sampling times 
ranged between 21 hours and 22 hours. Based on this 
observation, the results from these 12-hour samples have been 
qualified as estimations. 

It is assumed that the variation in vacuum readings obtained at 
the end of sampling and at the time of analysis are indicative of 
the quality of the canister vacuum gauges, and that sample 
integrity may be assumed. 

It is also noted that the post-sampling vacuum reading from OA-
03292023 failed to satisfy the program requirement of -5±l"Hg.
Results reported from this sample have not been qualified as 
estimations due to this mild accidence. 

SAMPLE PRIOR PRIOR TO POST LAB LAB 
TO SAMPLING SAMPLING RECIEPT ANALYSIS 

SHIPING ("Hg) ("Hg) ( "Hg) ("Hg) 
( "Hq) 

OA-03292023 -30
IA-02-03292023 -30
DUP-03292023 -30
IA-01-03292023 -30
IA-03-03292023 -30

The analysis 
07Apr23 and 
satisfied. 

of this 
09Apr23. 

CANISTER CERTIFICATION 

-30 -3 -1 -2
-30 -4 -4 -4

-29.5 -4 -5 -5

group 
The 

-30 -6 -4 -4
-30 -5 -3 -3

of samples was completed between 
ASP holding time limitation was 

The canisters used for this project were vacuum tested at -30 psig 
for at least 24 hours. Each canister demonstrated a change S::O. 5 
psig over this period. 
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